



Jose

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.60 OF 2025 (F)

SINDHU DHIRAJ SATARDEKAR AND 4 ORS ... PETITIONERS
Versus
COMMUNIDADE OF SERULA, THR. ITS
ATTORNEY AND ANR ... RESPONDENTS

Mr J. Abreu Lobo, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr Y.V. Nadkarni with Ms Simran Khadilkar and Mr Nilay Naik,
Advocates for Respondent No.1.

Mr Amogh Arlekar, Additional Government Advocate for
Respondent No.2.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 9th January, 2025

P.C.:

1. Mr Amogh Arlekar is requested to appear for the Respondent No.2-Administrator of Comunidades.

2. Leave to amend the petition to add pleadings and documents which include the order of the Administrator of Comunidades, North Zone and the share certificates bearing endorsement of Thelma Anamaria Dalgado the transferor. Further, leave to the Petitioner to implead Thelma Anamaria Dalgado the original transferor of the shares and Manjit Satardekar the transferee of the shares in the first share transfer transaction as party Respondents to the petition.

Amended copy to be served on the Respondents within the course of the day.

3. Issue notice to the newly added Respondents returnable on 10.01.2025.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.